

United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit
Docket No. 21-1698

LIONBRIDGE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

VALLEY FORGE INSURANCE CO.,
Defendants/Appellants

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS CASE NO. 1:20-CV-
10014-PBS (PATTI B. SARIS, J.)

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Kirk Pasich (17045)
kpasich@pasichllp.com
Christopher Pasich (1201741)
cpasich@pasichllp.com
PASICH LLP
10880 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000
Los Angeles, CA 90024
Telephone: (424) 313-7860
Facsimile: (424) 313-7890

Attorney for UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS	1
FRAP RULE 29 STATEMENTS	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMMON INTEREST DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO ALLOW VALLEY FORGE TO ACCESS PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATIONS	6
A. The Common Interest Doctrine Developed to Protect Communications of Cooperating Parties	6
B. The Purpose of the Common Interest Doctrine Is to Promote the Free Flow of Information Between Similarly Aligned Parties	8
C. Applicability of the Common Interest Doctrine in Insurance Coverage Litigation Turns on the Relationship Between the Insurer and Insured.....	10
D. Lionbridge and Valley Forge Do Not Share a Common Interest	13
II. VALLEY FORGE MUST PROVIDE A REASONABLE DEFENSE	17
A. The Duty to Defend Is of Paramount Important in an Insurance Contract	18
B. An Insurer Has a Duty to Provide an Adequate Defense.....	21
C. The District Court’s Order Improperly Placed the Burden on Lionbridge to Provide Its Own Reasonable Defense	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aaron v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 So. 2d 275 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1990).....	21
<i>ACP Servs. Corp. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 637 N.Y.S.2d 566, 224 A.D.2d 961 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	24
<i>Attleboro Mfg. Co. v. Frankfort Marine, Acc. & Plate Glass Ins. Co.</i> , 240 F. 573 (1st Cir. 1917).....	23
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Church & Tower, Inc.</i> , 930 So. 2d 668 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006).....	21
<i>Carrousel Concessions, Inc. v. Florida Ins. Guar. Ass’n</i> , 483 So. 2d 513 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1986).....	22
<i>Chahoon v. Commonwealth</i> , 62 Va. 822 (1871)	6, 7, 9
<i>Dixie Mfg. Co. v. Ricks</i> , 153 Ga. 364, 112 S.E. 370 (Ga. 1922).....	18
<i>EmbroidMe.com, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 845 F.3d 1099 (11th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>In re Farmers Texas Cty. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 64 Tex. Sup. Ct. J. 782, 621 S.W.3d 261 (Tex. 2021).....	19
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Waste Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 777 F.2d 366 (7th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Geico Indem. Co. v. Whiteside</i> , 311 Ga. 346, 857 S.E.2d 654 (Ga. 2021).....	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 902 F.2d 244 (4th Cir.1990)	9
<i>Guastello v. AIG Spec. Ins. Co.</i> , 61 Cal. App. 5th 97, 275 Cal. Rptr. 3d 370 (2021)	19

Hanover Ins. Co. v. Rapo & Jensen Ins. Services, Inc.,
 449 Mass. 609, 870 N.E.2d 1105 (Mass. 2007)7, 8, 9

Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,
 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....2

Lloyd v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 176 Ariz. 247, 860 P.2d 1300 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1992)22

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.,
 249 Conn. 36, 730 A.2d 51 (1999)24

Northern Sec. Ins. Co., Inc. v. R.H. Realty Trust,
 78 Mass. App. Ct. 691, 941 N.E.2d 688 (Mass. App. Ct. 2011).....17

O’Keefe v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,
 55 Or. App. 811, 639 P.2d 1312 (Or. Ct. App. 1982)22

Rass Corp. v. Travelers Cos.,
 90 Mass. App. Ct. 643, 63 N.E.3d 40 (2016)25

Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. Superior Court,
 26 Cal. App. 4th 1255, 32 Cal. Rptr. 2d 153 (1994)17

San Diego Navy Fed. Credit Union v. Cumis Ins. Soc’y, Inc.,
 162 Cal. App. 3d 358, 208 Cal. Rptr. 494 (Ct. App. 1984).....25

Schmitt v. Emery,
 211 Minn. 547, 2 N.W.2d 413 (1941)8

Sedlacek v. Morgan Whitney Trading Group, Inc.,
 795 F.Supp. 329 (C.D.Cal.1992)9

State v. Hydrite Chem. Co.,
 220 Wis. 2d 51, 582 N.W.2d 411 (Wis. App. 1998)17

Vicor Corp v. Vigilant Insurance, Co.,
 674 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....15, 16

Visual Scene, Inc. v. Pilkington,
 508 So.2d 437 (Fla.Dist.Ct.App.1987).....9

Vt. Gas Sys., Inc. v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,
 151 F.R.D. 268 (D. Vt. 1993)17

Woo v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,
 161 Wash. 2d 43, 164 P.3d 454 (Wash. 2007)20, 22

Xtreme Prot. Servs., LLC v. Steadfast Ins. Co.,
 2019 IL App (1st) 181501, 143 N.E.3d 128, *appeal denied*, 132
 N.E.3d 357 (Ill. 2019)25

Other Authorities

American Law Institute, *Restatement of Law, Liability Insurance*
 Section 14 (2019)19, 20, 21, 25, 26

American Institute, *A Handbook for ALI Reporters And Those Who*
Review Their Work (rev’d 2015), available at
[https://www.ali.org/media/filer_public/2b/f8/2bf8b6aa-10b9-4be5-
 bb28-965451c40e2d/ali-style-manual.pdf](https://www.ali.org/media/filer_public/2b/f8/2bf8b6aa-10b9-4be5-bb28-965451c40e2d/ali-style-manual.pdf)..... 18, 19

James M. Fischer, *The Attorney-Client Privilege Meets the Common*
Interest Arrangement: Protecting Confidences While Exchanging
Information for Mutual Gain, 16 Rev. Litig. 631, 643 (1997)13

Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyers Section 76 (2000) 10

Nicole Garsombke, *A Tragedy of the Common: The Common Interest*
Rule, Its Common Misuses, and an Uncommon Solution, 40 Ga. L.
 Rev. 615, 624 (2006)6, 13

R. Stern, E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, *Supreme Court Practice* (1986)2

Steven Plitt, et al., *Couch on Insurance* (3d ed. 2021)7, 19
